DISTRICT OF BARRIERE

BYLAW NO. 135

A BYLAW TO AMEND BYLAW ENFORCEMENT NOTICE BYLAW NO. 95

WHEREAS, the District of Barriere did, pursuant to the Province of British Columbia Local Government Bylaw Notice Enforcement Act, adopt the "Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 95";

NOW THEREFORE the District of Barriere, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 95, Amendment Bylaw No. 135."
- 2. Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 95 is hereby amended as follows:
 - i) Schedule 'A' is amended by adding the following penalties for violations of the District of Barriere Nuisance Bylaw No. 134 and its amendments:

	DISTRICT OF BARRIER	E									
	Bylaw Notice Enforcement By	law N	o. 95								
	Schedule A										
Designated Bylaw Contraventions and Penalties											
1	2	3		4		5	6		7		
Bylaw	Description	Pe	nalty	Early		Compliance	Compliance	Late			
Section	The following fines apply to the			Payment Amt.		Agreement	Agreement	Payment			
	contraventions below			(within 5 days)		Available	Discount	Amount			
	Nuisance Bylaw No. 1	34									
4(a)i	Failure to prevent the emission of dust	\$	100	\$	75	YES	50%	\$	200		
5(a)i	Depositing snow from private property onto ROW that impedes visibility	\$	100	\$	75	YES	50%	\$	200		
5(a)ii	Depositing snow on highway or street	\$	100	\$	75	NO		\$	200		
6(a)	Allowing animal under their care or control to cause/create/be a nuisance	\$	100	\$	75	YES	50%	\$	200		

ADOPTED this	6 th	day of June, 2016
READ A THIRD TIME this	16 th	day of May , 2016
READ A SECOND TIME this	16 th	day of May , 2016
READ A FIRST TIME this	2 nd	day of May , 2016 .

<u>Original signed by,</u> Mayor Virginia Smith <u>Original signed by,</u> Colleen Hannigan, CAO